STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERVICES
Employment Relations Commission
Labor Relations Division

TUSCOLA COUNTY and
TUSCOLA COUNTY SHERIFF
Respondent/Employer, Case No. LO1 E-8011
Jerold Lax, Chairperson
Homer Lafrinere, Union Delegate
John H. Gretzinger, Employer Delegate
and
POLICE OFFICERS LABOR
COUNCIL
Petitioner/  Labor Organization.
/
Appearances:
For the Union, John A. Lyons, Esq.
For the Employer, John H. Gretzinger, Esq.
ACT 312 AWARD

Tuscola County and the Tuscola County Sheriff ('Tuscola County') and the Police
Officers Labor Council ('POLC') are parties to a collective bargaining agreement that
expired on June 30, 2001. Under this collective bargaining agreement, Tuscola County
recognizes the Police Officers Labor Council {'POLC') as the exclusive collective
bargaining representative of all full time employees included in the Bargaining Unit
described below:

All Detective-Sergeants, Sergeants, Lieutenant, Corrections Corporals, Jail
Administrators and Secretary to the Sheriff.

EXCLUDING: All elected or appointed officials, all part-time employees,
all employees below the rank of Corrections Corporal, all other employees



employed in or through the Sheriff Department, and all other employees
employed in or by the County of Tuscola.

There are twelve (12) employees within that collective bargaining unit.

After engaging in collective bargaining and mediation, the POLC filed a Petition for
Act 312 Arbitration on January 8, 2002. The County filed an Answer to the Petition that
challenged the eligibility of four employees in the positions of jail Administrator,
Corrections Corporal and Secretary to the Sheriff to participate in the Act 312 process. The
POLC agreed that the Secretary to the Sheriff was not eligible for Act 312, but contended
that the remaining three employees were eligible for Act 312.

The Commission determined that the Petition should be processed and appointed
Mr. Jerold Lax as the Chairperson of the Arbitration Panel. The dispute regarding the
eligibility of individuals to participate in the Act 312 process was processed as a Unit
Clarification issue (Case No. UC02 E-015) and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge
Roy L. Roulhac for hearing. The UC matter was heard on August 29, 2002 and the parties
subsequently submitted post-hearing briefs. The parties agreed to proceed with the
issuance of a hearing and decision in this matter, with the understanding that the decision
would only be applicable to the classifications determined by MERC

In a 1998 Act 312 Arbitration before Mr. Groty, the parties agreed to utilize Barry
County, Cass County, Clinton County, Huron County, lonia County, Isabella County,
Montcalm County, Sanilac County and Van Buren County as comparable communities for
purposes of Section 9(d). At the prehearing conference, the parties were unable to agree
regarding the comparables to be used in this proceeding. It was Tuscola County’s position
that Barry County, Cass County, Huron County, lonia County, fsabella County, Montcalm

County, and Sanilac County continued to be comparable, but that it believed changes in




Clinton County and Van Buren County made them no longer comparable communities. In
addition, Tuscola County requested the inclusion of Mecosta County, Gratiot County,
Branch County, Hillsdale County, Newaygo County and St. Joseph County for use as
comparable communities. The POLC tock the position that Barry County, Cass County,
Huron County, lonia County, Isabella County, Montcalm County and St. Joseph County
were properly considered to be comparable communities. It agreed with Tuscola County
that Van Buren County should not be considered to be comparable, but contended that
Clinton County continued to be comparable and that Mecosta County, Gratiot County,
Branch County, Hillsdale County, and Newaygo County were not comparable. After
receiving and reviewing information regarding these parties, Chairperson Lax issued a an
Interim Decision on March 3, 2003 determining that the communities to be used in this
proceeding would be Barry County, Cass County, Huron County, lonia County, Isabella
County, Montcalm County, Sanilac County and St. Joseph County.

The hearing on the Petition was scheduled for April 24 and 25, 2003, Prior to that
hearing the parties agreed to a compilation of the tentative agreement and a listing of the
issues in dispute. These issties were:

Disciplinary Procedures (Non-economic)

Holiday Pay (Economic)

Holiday Premium Pay (Economic)

Health Care Insurance Plan Coverage (Non-Economic)
Health Insurance Plan Description (Non-Economic)
Changes in Health Insurance Coverage (Economic)
Payment of Health Care Insurance Costs (Economic)
Retirement Plan Rider E-2 (Economic)

Retirement Plan Rider FAC-3 (Economic)

10. Retirement Plan Employee contribution (Economic)
11.  Wages. (Economic)

12.  Retiree health care insurance (Economic)
13.  Educational Pay (Economic)

ePNSRWUND =

iy ki m g s b= 7 ok e e =t -G AP i e T o o e gt e bl 4 e e i e .~ e oo i e




At the hearing information was received regarding the issues in dispute and the parties
waived the lime limits of the Act. After the close of the hearing, the County advised that it
was withdrawing the issues regarding disciplinary Procedures and Holidays and the POLC
advised that it was withdrawing the issue of adding the E-2 rider. Final offers on the
remaining issues were received from each party and an executive session of the delegates
was held to discuss the merits of each issue.

Act 312, Section 9 provides:

Where there is no agreement between the parties, or where there is an agreement
but the parties have begun negotiations or discussions looking to a new agreement or
amendment of the existing agreement, and wage rates or other conditions of employment
under the proposed new or amended agreement are in dispute, the arbitration panel shall
base it findings, opinions and order upon the following factors, as applicable.

(@) The lawful authority of the employer.

(b)  Stipulations of the parties.

() The interests and welfare of the public and the financial ability of the unit of
government to meet those costs.

{d)  Comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of employment of the
employees involved in the arbitration proceeding with the wages, hours and
conditions of employment of other employees performing similar services
and with other employees generally:

(i) In public employment in comparabie communities.
(i) In private employment in comparable communities.

{e) The average consumer price for goods and services, commonly known as
cost of living.

] The overall compensation presently received by the employees, including
direct wage compensation, vacations, holidays and other excused time,
insurance and pensions, medical and hospitalization benefits, the continuity
and stability of employment, and all other benefits received.

(g9  Changes in any of the foregoing circumstances during the pendency of the
arbitration hearing.

(hy  Such other factors, not confined to the foregoing, which are normally or
traditionally taken into consideration in the determination of wages, hours
and conditions of employment through voluntary collective bargaining,
mediation, fact-finding, arbitration or otherwise between the parties, in the
public service or in private employment.

it
|
i
i
]
i
i




The panel has reviewed the evidence submitted at the hearing together with the statutory

criteria forth in Section 9 of Act 312, MCL 423.239. After assigning such weight to each
statutory criterion as the panel deemed appropriate, the following is the panel’s award.
1. Disciplinary Procedures. Section 4.3 of the collective bargaining agreement

provides:

Section 4.3. Disciplinary Procedures. The discharged or suspended or disciplined
employee will be allowed to discuss the discharge, suspension, or discipline with a
steward and the Employer will make available an area where the employee may do
so before being required to leave the property of the Employer. Upon request, the
Employer or his designated representative will discuss the discharge, suspension, or
discipline with the employee and the steward of the Union. Should the discharged,
suspended, or disciplined employee and the Union consider the discharge,
suspension or discipline to be improper, a grievance may be presented in writing
through the Union to the Employer. In imposing any discipline on a current charge,
the Employer will not take into account any prior infractions which occurred more
then twelve (12) previously unless related to the current charge or as provided by
law.

The County withdrew its proposal on this issue and the current language will be continued
in the new collective bargaining agreement.
2. Holiday Pay. The collective bargaining agreement currently provides:

Section 13.1. Holiday Pay. Bargaining unit members shall be paid for eight (8)
hours at their regular rate of pay for each of the specified holidays and four (4)
hours for each one-half days holiday, whether they work on those days for not. In
lieu of said holiday pay the employee shall receive eight (8) hours compensatory
time, or four (4) hours for one-half (1/2) holiday, off if the employee so requests.
Said request is to be given within the pay period in which the holiday falls, in the
event an employee does not elect to receive pay for such holiday, compensatory time
off must be taken within twelve (12) months of said holiday.

The County withdrew its proposal on this issue and the current language will be continued

in the new collective bargaining agreement.

i ornan o e e b



3. Holiday Premium Pay. The collective bargaining agreement currently provides:

Section 13.2. Holiday Premium Pay. All employees of the bargaining unit shall
receive two and one-half (1/2) times their regular rate of pay for each hour worked
on a holiday. To be eligible for holiday pay, an employee must work their last
scheduled day before the holiday, and their first scheduled day after the holiday.

Section 13.5. Holiday Compensatory Time. If an employee’s scheduled day off falls
on a specified holiday and the employee is requested to work by the Employer and
works that holiday, the employee shall be compensated at one and one-half times
their regular rate of pay for all hours worked that day plus holiday pay or
compensatory time specified in Section 13.1.

The County withdrew its proposal on this issue and the current {anguage will be continued
in the new collective bargaining agreement.

4, Health Care Insurance Coverage. (a) The collective bargaining agreement
currently provides:

Section 1. The employer shall pay for and provide each employee of the bargaining
unit Blue Cross/Blue Shield Community Blue PPO Option 1 with prescription drug
rider with a five dollar ($5.00) co-pay and participate in the preferred RX program,
effective November 1, 1999 and rider DCCR. The employer shall furnish each
employee with a copy of insurance coverage. The employer shall offer $1,000
incentive to employees who choose not to carry the County Health Insurance. It
shall be paid at the rate of $38.46 per pay.

Section 2. Commencing July 1, 1988 the Employer shall contribute annually
toward the purchase of a dental insurance plan for the employees, the lesser of the
cost of CR50-50-50 MBL-800 or $1,5000.00. If it is determined that said insurance
shall exceed $1,500 in cost for the contract year July 1, 1988 through June 30,
1989, the employees shall have deducted from their wages a pro-rata share of the
excess. The Bargaining unit shall advise the Employer on or before April 30, 1988
the name of the dental insurance provider and the plan in which they desire to be
enrolled.

Section 3. The employer will provide a vision care plan for each employee in this
bargaining unit with a maximum cost to the employer of $130.00 per year per
employee. If the employee’s spouse has a vision plan available, the employee will
not be eligible for this plan.



The County and the POLC have agreed to delete the highlighted language regarding

employees not needing health care insurance and to cover that issue in Section 15.9.

Employees not Needing Health or Dental Insurance.

(b)  Plan existence language. The County proposes that the language of this section be

revised to read as follows:
Section 15.0. Health Care Insurance. The Employer will make available a group
medical insurance program covering certain hospitalization, surgical, medical,
dental, and vision expenses for participating employees and their eligible
dependents. The insurance program will provide the coverage set forth on
Appendix B. The specific terms and conditions governing the group insurance
program are set forth in detail in the master policy or policies governing the
program as issued by the carrier or carriers.
Full-time employees are eligible to participate in the group insurance program no
earlier than the first (1*) day of the premium month following thirty (30} days of
employment with the Employer in a full-time position or at a date thereafter that
may be established by the insurance carrier. Employees electing to participate in
the group insurance plan shall complete the applicable forms and shall make
arrangements satisfactory to the Employer for the payment of the required monthly
cost contribution, if any.

The parties have agreed that this language accurately describes the health care plan and

should be included in the collective bargaining agreement.

© Health Insurance Plan. The County proposed that an Appendix B be created that

will provide a summary description of the health, dental and vision care plans. The

evidence established that the description of the health care plan in the expired collective

bargaining agreement did not accurately describe the current plan. The parties agreed to

add the attached Appendix B which accurately describes the current health care plan, as

amended by (d) below. (Appendix B will be the Summary Descriptions prepared by Blue

Cross for the Health, Dental and Vision Plans, This is the same program as covers all other

County employees.



(d) Changes in Health Insurance Coverage. The County proposed that current $5.00
drug co-pay and Preferred RX program be changed to a $10 genreic/$20 brand name co-
pay with 90 day mail order program. (The same program as all other County employees).
The final offer of the POLC was to make the same change in the drug co-pay provisions.
The parties are in agreement on their offers on this issue and it will be implemented as
soon as administratively possible after the issuance of this Award.,
5. Payment of Health Care Insurance Costs. The collective bargaining agreement
currently provides for the County to pay all of the health insurance premiums and a
capped amount of the dental and vision insurance premiums. The County proposed to
place a cap on the amount that it would pay in future years and the POLC proposed to
have the County continue to pay the entire cost. The County’s proposal would not change
the amount it would be required to pay during the period of this agreement, but would be
effective for costs that are effective after December 31, 2003. it is believed that any cost
sharing that might be appropriated should be developed as part of the collective
bargaining for a successor to this agreement. The POLC’s proposal on this issue is awarded
and Section 15.2. Payment of Health Insurance Costs will read as follows:
Section 15.2. Payment of Health Care Insurance Costs. The County’s self-
funded health care insurance plan operates on a Plan year of September 1
through the following August 31. During the term of this Agreement, the
County will pay the full cost of this coverage for eligible employees who elect

to participate in the group health care insurance plan

6. Retirement Plan Rider E-2. The POLC withdrew its proposal on this issue.

7. Retirement Plan Rider FAC-3. The collective bargaining agreement currently

provides for M.E.R.S. B-4 F50 (25) retirement program for each employee in the bargaining



unit with employees contributing 2.43% of their compensation. The POLC has proposed to
add rider FAC-3 to the plan with the County paying the additional cost. The County proposed
that there be no change in the retirement plan. This Plan was recently amended to increase
the coverage to B-4. In view of the recent change in the plan coverage, changes in funding
levels due to investment losses and a lack of support for the FAC-3 rider in the comparables,
the County offer of no change is awarded.
8. Retirement Plan Employee contribution. The County proposed that the current 2.43%
employee contribution to the retirement plan be increased to 7.13% (2.43% higher than the
4.70% paid by county general employees for their B-3 Plan} in order to cover costs
attributable to the Plan. The POLC proposes that there be no change in the employee
contribution to the retirement plan. A review of the comparables indicates that the proposed
increase would place these employees with higher contributions that employees with similar
coverage in the comparable communities. The County has not established a need for a
change in employee contribution of this magnitude. The POLC’s proposal for no change in
the employee contribution is awarded. The retirement provision shall continue as in the
expired collective bargaining agreement and shall read:
Section 16.0. Retirement. The Employer shall provide and maintain a
M.E.R.S. B-2 F50(25) retirement program for each employee in the
bargaining unit at no cost to the employees. Full time employees are
required to participate in the retirement plan. Effective July 1, 1997, the
M.E.R.S. retirement plan shall be changed to the B-3 F50{25) at no cost to
employees. Effective July 1, 2000, the M.E.R.S. retirement plan shall be
changed to the B-4 F50(25) with the provision that the member rate to be
paid by each empioyee would increase by 2.43 percent or whatever the
appropriate amount, should this be an incorrect percentage, to cover the
difference in cost between B-3 and the 84 programs. All employees of the

unit must participate. All costs of the B-4 F50(25) program over the costs of the
B-3 F50(25) program shall be paid by the employees.




9. Wages. The parties have agreed that the contract period will be from fuly 1, 2001
through December 31, 2003. The POLC proposed to increase wages 5.00% on 7-1-2001;
5.00% on 7-1-2002; and 5.00% on 7-1-2003 with full retroactivity. The County proposed
to increase wages 7.50% effective the first full pay period after issuance of the Act 312
Award and as soon as administratively possible after issuance of the Act 312 award to pay
each active employee who in the unit as of April 24, 2003 in the classification of
Lieutenant and Jail Administrator the amount of $4,200 and all other employees $4,000 in
lieu of retroactive pay. In addition, the pay for the Sergeant classification would be
increased by an additional $146 after the 7.50% increase. The proposal of the County is
awarded because it more consistent with the salary levels paid in the comparable
communities than the proposal of the POLC.
8. Retiree health care insurance. The collective bargaining agreement does not
provide for any retiree health care insurance. The POLC proposes that employees should
receive $400 per month upon retirement (50 years of age with 25 years of service) and
that their insurance should be the same as in effect for employees in the bargaining unit at
the time the employee retires. The County proposes to add the following new section:
Section 15.12. Retiree Health Insurance. The Employer shall allow retired
employees to participate in the group health insurance program, provided the
employee has been a subscriber of the health insurance program prior to retirement
and pays one hundred two (102%) per cent of the premium. Payment must be paid
one month in advance by the tenth (10™) of the month preceding month of
coverage. For purposes of this section, retirement means eligibility for an immediate
retirement atlowance from MMERS and does not include separations under
circumstances that will allow the employee to collect a deferred, vested retirement
allowance from MMERS at a later date.

The addition of a retiree health care program has significant financial costs, and normally

should be the product of mutual agreement rather than a forced imposition by an Act 312

10

i
!
|
|
SE
|
|
|
5!
|
!
_i
|
|



panel. The proposal of the POLC has several significant problems since it freezes the retiree

heaith care plan in place for retirees so that they could have a better plan than active
employees and has no ending date for payments such as upon attaining Medicare eligibility.
It also provides a level of payments that are not presently supported by the retiree health
insurance programs of the comparable communities. The County proposal does not provide

any direct County payments for the cost of the retire health care insurance coverage, but the

County’s willingness to guarantee retiree participation at group rates is an indirect subsidy by
the County. The County proposal is awarded.
9. Educational Pay. The collective bargaining agreement currently provides (Article 48):

Article 48. College Incentive Program. A college incentive program for fulltime
employees is recognized and deputies, upon eaming college credits, shall receive
additional pay per hour. This program shall be based on a credit basis with an accredited
college as the credit system to be used for computation. Credits usable toward a degree in
law enforcement are the only credits to be computed. According to this program, wages
to be paid those Deputies after completing probation shall be as follows:

L

30 credit hours - 1 % over regular salary
60 credit hours - 2% over regular salary
90 credit hours - 3% over regular salary

B.S. or B.A. Degree in Law Enforcement - 4% over regular salary !
The County proposes to revise this provision to read as follows: {
i

Section 14.8. College Incentive Program. Fuli4time employees who have
received a B.S. degree in Police Work shall have an additional $.50 per hour
added to their regular straight time rate of pay.

In addition, the County proposes to add the foilowing letter of understanding:

Effective 7-1-2003 the parties agreed to eliminate the payments for 30, 60 and 90
credit hours, and to reduce the payment for BS from 4% to $.50 per hour. The
provisions of Section 14.8 College Incentive Pay notwithstanding, those individuals i
receiving the 4.00% payment for a B.S. as of April 24, 2003 (Curtis Chambers
[$.80], Glen Skrent [$.80], Leland Teschendorf [$.85] and Scott Jones [$.76]) shall
be entitled to the amount indicated per hour instead of the stated $.50. Those
individuals receiving the 3.00% payment for 90 hours as of April 24, 2003 (David

11



Swartz) will continue to be paid an additional $.53 per hour Those individuals
receiving the 2.00% payment for 60 hours as of April 24, 2003 {Larry Walker and
Michael Pine) will continue to be paid an additional $.40 per hour. In the event that
an employee promoted to this unit had an agreement to continue payment of a
discontinued college incentive payment or the payment of a college incentive at a
rate higher than $.50, that agreement will continue within this unit.

The comparables indicate that few if any employers pay for advanced education at the level
proposed by the County. The County’s proposal protects those individuals who are currently
receiving higher amounts and is consistent with the payments recently negotiated by the non-

command unit in the County’s Sheriff department. The County’s proposal is awarded.

Dated: May é 2003 /)
J&fold Lax, Fhairpé‘r_éon

Dated: May |, 2003 W e~

Johb H. Gretzinger, County Delegate

Dated: May_7, 2003

Lafrinere, POLC Delegate

12



APPENDIX A
WAGE SCHEDULE

July 1, 2001 — Act 312 Award (0.00% increase)

Jail Administrator

Lieutenant

Sergeant/detective Sgt
Corrections Corporal
Sheriff Secretary

51

$16.83 hr
$16.83 hr
$16.05 hr
$14.34 hr
$12.95 hr

52

$17.68 hr
$17.68 hr
$16.80 hr
$15.05 hr
$13.41 hr

S3

$18.65 hr
$18.65 hr
$17.68 hr
$15.82 hr
$14.02 hr

Act 312 Award ~ December 31, 2003 (7.50%% increase)

Jail Administrator

Lieutenant

Sergeant/detective Sgt
Corrections Corporal
Sheriff Secretary

S1

$18.09 hr
$18.09 hr
$17.32 hr
$15.41 hr
$13.92 hr

$2

$19.00 hr
$19.00 hr
$18.13 hr
$16.17 hr
$14.41 hr

13

S3

$20.04 hr
$20.04 hr
$19.07 hr
$17.00 hr
$15.07 hr

54

$19.79 hr
$19.79 hr
$18.76 hr
$16.59 hr
$14.46 hr

54

$21.27 hr
$21.27 hr
$20.23 hr
$17.83 hr
$15.54 hr




MAY. 1.2883 11:55AM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4811

NO. 631 P.1

e

Tuscola County Courthouse T'_l“’ S IE Po Noro 03 jb> ]
’ From ' .
36197-660 ﬂhnﬁd:k_ygt 5 shuie, Dillon |
Community Blue™ PPO nﬁﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁ .
Benefits-at-a-Glance ,'5‘
Plan 1 - .
In-Network Out-of-Network
mm-musmnwmrm
ﬂﬁmm-mmm.mm Covered « 100%, ona per calendsr year Not eovered
| scicctlab procedwres
|_Annoal Gynacological Bxam L00%, ane por calendaryear | Not covered
Smear - Mrvives Mﬁmﬁmﬂ Not covared
Well-Baby and Clld Care "Not covered.
» Up to 6 visits per year, trough age [
* Up o 2 visits per yeur, ngs 2 through 3
:_1 visit per year, agn 4 fhrough 15
| Emamizstions L00%, up thropgh 2ge 16 | Not covered
FeulOthloodSm'miul 00%, cuc per calendar yeur Norx covesed
| Fadbls Sigmeidescopy Boaem L00% onc per paleodar yoor | Not covered
| Pyostaw Spesific Antigen (PSA) Scteeniog 100%, onc pes calendas year | Not covered
—Mammography
Marmography Scresning 1 Covered — 80% after daductibls
One por calendar year. no ape veswricrions
_Phaician Office Services
Office Viaty Covered — 310 copay Covered — 80% aftcr deductihle, mugt be
DCCCEIATY
Outpatient od Homo Visits Covered - 100% Cavered - BO% aficr deductible, must be
— TIOCCREATY
Office Conmltations Covered — $10 copay Covered - 30% sfter deductible, rovat be
modi nacessary
Urgent Care Visiz Covered - $10 copay Coverod — 80% after deductibie, must be
Ewergency Medieal Care
Hospiul Emergeacy Room Covered — 3350 copay, waived if Mmitied | Covered -~ $50 copay, watved if adeitted or
— or for a8 accidents) injary for an accidents) injary
| Ambulance Services — medically neosstary wred -~ Cavered - 100%
_Dingnostie Services
| Laborawey xad Pachology Tests Covered -~ 100% Cavetod - 80% after deductiblo
Disgnostic Tests sud X-rays Covered — 100% Covered — 80% after doductible
Radistion Theeapy Coverad — 100% Covered — B0% after deductible
Maternity Sexviecs Provided by & Physicfan
Pro-Natal snd Post-Naml Care Cavered — 100% | Covered ~ 504 after deduerible
care 3 ceriified nurse midwife
Delivery snd Nursery Care | Covered — 100% i Covered — 80% afler deductble
Includes delivery pravided by a certifiod nurse midwife |
tal Care
Sovni-Privai Room, Inpaticns Physician Care, Genarsl Nursing. | Coversd— 100% Coversd — $0% aftar doductible
Care, Hospital Services and Supplies
Note; Nonemergeusy services must be rendered in o Unlizmited days
__pardciputing hospital
| Enpatient Consulistions Coverad — 80% after deductible
| Chemotherapy Covered — 80% afiec deductiblo
Alternatives to Eoupita) Care
Skilied Nurting Caro |_Covered — 100%
— Up to 120 4 calendar
Howplec Care [ Covered —100% —
o 1o Hletime doliar maxinum which: is adfusiod parfodically
Homo Health Care . Covered — 100%
Uslimived visits
_Surglcal Services
Surgery — includes related surgical services Covered — 80% after deductible
| Voluasary Stevilisation Covered — §0% after doductible




MAY. 1.2083 11:55AM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4811

Huwuan Organ Transplusts

NO. 631 P.2

In-Network Out-of-Network

Specifiad Organ Tranaplanty - in designated facilities
ouly, when coordinated Srough the BCBSM Hutnan
lant ~300:242-3504

Covered - 100% Covered — k designated facifitics oaly

1o 5] milion mmxirzmm

Bous Marrow — when coordinated through the BCESM Covered - 100% Covered — 30% after decuctible
Human &mwl Transplant Program (1-800-242-3504);
_tpecifio criwris apphies —
Kidney, Comsa snd Skin Coversd — 100% Cavered - 80% sfter doductible
Maental Haalth Cary and Substanes Abuse Treatment
Tpaticnt Menrial Health Care Covered - 50% | Covered — 509 after deductible
Unlimsted d
bpetient Substance Abuse Treatment Covered - 50% | Covored = 509 aftcr deductible
Unlitzited deys, up to $15,000 asanal, $30,000 Hfstime modmem
Faviticy k Core Covered = 50%
. and Clin Covared - 50% -
’ 'sOfics (Covernd —S0% | Coversd= 50% aficy deductbie
owmn:mhmmuw-mw | Covered — $0% 1 Covered =~ 50% —_—
Sacllities Up bo the stete-dollzy amocuyt which i adfugtod anmmally
Other Sarvices
Diabelss Man Cowared - 1008 Covered - 309 after deductible
[ Aliergy Testing und Therapy [ Coversd—100% Coveed —80% ufer doGuctible
G&mcdcﬁmlunipuhﬁm Covered - 100% Covered — 80% alter dodocsible
Upw%visitsguhndlrﬂr
Ourpatient Physical, Speach and Occupaticoal Thorapy
* Facility snd Clinie Covered — 100% Covered — 100%
* Physicim's Office — sxcludes speech sud Covered = 1 Coversd — 80% after deductih
occapational tharapy Am&nd%mwnhhmhmﬁmwhmwﬁm
— depaiment of s hospital as well w in the physiolan'soffics
MWM Covorad = | — 100%
Prosthetio and Orhotie Applisnces Covercd — 100% Covered — 100%
[ Privite Duty Nursing | Covered — 50% Cavored - 50%
Daductible, Copays and Dollar Maximums

Nok: Krmwnmm;mmﬂdqmmmmmhmhhdﬁwmmmmﬂ v provider's chargs.

substance abusc Ueatrent &d privs duty aurzing

Detiuctible None $250 per mewiber, $500 fhmmily per onlendar year

Copays

* Fixed Dollar Copays $10 for offics visits xnd 5§50 o $50 for emergency room visits

Toom visits

* Percent Copays 5% for wental haakh care, substance | 20% for peneral services and 50% for mental hoalth
abuge trestoent and privats duty cre, subsmance abuse treatment and private duty nursing
nsing Note: Ssrvices without & network are covered af the

m-notwork Tevel.

Copay Doliar Maximuna

= Fixzd Dollar Copays | None Noce

* Percent Capays— sntcludes mevital health cire, Nt applicablo 52,000 per mexsher, $4,000 famdly per calender year

| ___<opays
Dollay Maximumg

ssm""m"‘ammmmmmmmamhh&wm

ThhuimddunWm.humawwmﬂmwmwMMMmmmd
bmﬂu.plunuohmmwmwofmmdmrmmmwmbﬂbmmMNd

sppeoved smowst, Itumﬂn&ﬂnﬂhnﬂwwmmﬁbﬂummmhmmmnmmmhbmd
Michrigan mdthﬂhmmﬂjmwmm:udhgwwm&hmoﬂﬁm

CR-1L.MARM




NO. 631 P.3

B gEE

MAY. 1.28@3 11:56AM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4211

| A nemroll coparncies ovd 10 inbapunons i s S Crome 2d Divs St Avorsigin

Blue Preferred Rx Prescription Drug Coverage
with $10 Generic/$20 Brand Name Fized Dollar Copay

Benefits-at-a-Glance
Network Pharmacy Non-Network Pharmacy

Covered Services
Fedmll.fﬂDmg Covered — 100% less plan copay Caverod — 75% less plan copay
State-conmrolied Drugs Covered — 100% Iess plan copny Coversd — 75% less plan copay
Necdles and Syringes ~ dispensed with ingolin Covered - 100% less plan copay for Covered — 75% loss plan copay for

inguli sl
Mail Order Prescription Dyugs — to 90-day supply | Covered = 100% less plan Not Covered
ofmﬁuﬁmbymdl&unml?h{cdookx i
Services
Copays
Genmc% $10 for each peneric dug $10 for each generic drug
BrmdeD_mg ﬁOhmwmﬂ ﬂcforeachhnndnmﬂ
Out-of-Network Senction Not Applicable 25% phu applicable copay
Madl Order Preseription. Drugs (Rider MOPD) $10 for each generic drug; $20 for each | Not Apphicable

beand rams drug

Notw: Amml:ﬁmcyisuWMMhMOt:MﬂMWCﬂPAEW(P@)W
S&%MWM(CCN-@WWMM A non-network phanmary iz 1 pharmacy not part of the Preferred Rx or PAID
networks,

This iz iaended ra a casy-wwresd soeomvary. Tt is not s comacs. Additional iminzions and exclusions DuY opply 0 covered servioss. For an official deseripdon of buoedlis, plesac aa

the appiisable Bloo Cross Miow ShisMd cemificade 1nd riders. wm-Muummmmwmumwmmm

ofmaw mﬂwm mmiwmmmmmhmmnm-umummumumu&m
st

Chel. MAR O3



APR.30.2003  4:38PM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4@11 NO.be2 P.2

['USCOLA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
GROUP #36197/660

i =

Community Blue PPO
with Existing Dental & Drugs
Benefits-at-a-Glance

Plan 1
< In-Network X Out-of-Netwark

Deductible, Copays and Dollar Maxifrums _ / e )
| Dedyctibla m— A - ‘";Es- $500 D

cnpy' . A d“.;.f kg }lmh! E};Ia Hilory i.... 1
v Fixed ' ok hf’ﬁ .' h el J='='?ii! $50 for emergency reom
Yhstini Hi
o Percent 50% for iartal hgalt cyne; igl \20% far genera and 50% for mental
Aoy cale and duly g care, abusa cary and peivate
bt L{;gi_:li'rw R i_::ﬁH;' witheul 8 Aetwark are
o lnﬁ' s '—-'*i}E e in-netwark level )

% a2l K o biEIL
i !:It s‘uii ];Ni'?i" Eiiliﬁ!j! Fitedia) “g

S member, $4,000
i) usmr:--gu;r,.-,;im T .ﬁf‘f-ﬁ.. par Family
ﬁmmwmb«m W““wm“m
— e \
e ~ d - ; vear-i| Not C
L\ / < o
- sarvices e G ik e O
- et e -...._“E-—'i?g?'ﬁ'i Not Covared
e
R / = ,y!ﬁ,lj‘gm,!
= u - .
4 100%: one uw " \
: N ared \
: lnndar Not Cavered )\( —
¥ calendar'peee: | Coverad - 20% after one per
Rl lh"ﬂlﬁi‘ﬂi i’iilz"!' no

Physician Office Services /

Office Vists /

Outpatent and mm/uﬁ

Otfice W

m M.dlul Care :

Hospéal Emergercy Noom i S S el
i Z

Mlll'll b Ethwted =1 N Qi bhrped Tt bt e Bt - . .
Trgent Care Contar -7‘! . / Gdvevod 7310 Sopey; Yaloed [ nwdicil m-mwﬁm&mw{
ofF naatiirdands

e Coversd = J00% 500 Lo T L] Coversd = 100% -
Dl:gnos:;c Services e / /

Labery Covared = 1 s bt i = 50%
i o X < - CNRRTEE TR A Coversd -
Coveredi— 100%. o~ - cornlisiiiulliunih] Covered

Biue Cross Blue Shiekd of Michigan is an independent icenses of tha Blye Cross and Blus Shisid Association.

Ragiaton




APR. 39, 2083 4:39PM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4811 NO.B22 P.3
in-Natwork Qut-of-Natwork
Ma;iﬁnty Sn_glcu Provided by a Physician —
P Cire Toeras = 100H  Coversa - -
[ Coverea —100% ™ | Covefed = )
Happital Care y £ \
: : 3 porev—e Nursieg i- arad = 100%. Gimited days Calerea = 0% after .\l'il‘lld
- Gaversd ~ 1
- 0% witer

itdenatives to Hoapital Care

w1
- 100%
- 1004%
F [l
l l\
|
T A
Udto $1 miflien wEh 3
T e R - fter
se Treatment [
Can - VS L i ol R - after i
1] b 315,600 annual, $30.000
52 {4 aRE 'm:-.--;»
1 gy b Qi T Jr.... - 5
e el HEEE e prfer b2 - aftar, |
to 000 L g with
b Tz e -
-] amount
L = TOOHE, ™ ¥ - 30% B | |
=T J A Cavered - 30 d i ]
to 24 vidTa { ]
Coverad — 100%, . Cavered ~ w e | ] ]
JUp ta £0 asts sndar ! |
- Y P -1 f i I
Covwred e [~ = ! /
- Can Coaiw = ]f i
Network Ph acy. 2] n.: hncﬂ ocd PAD i
tne. pha Rt q-!’ 55 A
No Hnmev mcr part the Prate Rx or PARITX
75% of BMING ki S
ravices to Pan | ey of "y,
5 wiha prescription or refll,

T Fravides Donial Benefits Wih the following Copay: 1
m:_mmma;ﬂm
’ mwrm

This & wiandet 58 30 EESp-I0-ribd WETMARS
qumuhdmuhan&-ﬂ?wmww

Agril 87

SBOE0NI00 Mb .
X-fayoy cloaciog, o=

wmﬂw o

" M.ﬂmmmmil“#- This cosernge is
. : Ing e g ta tha iavwa of M of Micheag)

4
L
k
1
;
}
3
b




MEY, 1.203 Y9I5RHM TUSCOLA COUNTY CONT 1 672 4081t

mroyon, or 1i5C

Tuscola County Courthouse
36197-003 ,
Blue Vision
Benefits at-a-Glance

Blue Vision benefits are provided by Vision Service Plan, the largest provider of vision care in the nation, Members can
receive services from one of VSP's over 23,000 member doctor locations or 8 nouparticipating provider. To find & VSP
member doctor, call 1-800-877-7195 or visit VSP's Web site at wrw.vsp.com.

VSP Member Doctor Neaparticipating Provider

Eye Examination

Covers & complets cye exam ineinding refeastion, glaucoma Covered - $20 copay Reimbursement up to 535
testing and other tests necessary to determine the ovenall visual less a $20 copay

health of the patieat. Once every 24 months

Frames

A wide seloction of quality frames i fully covered By VoP up to | Covered— 520 copay Reirsbursement up to $45
the frame allowance. Members should ask their doctor which (one copay applies o both less a S20copay

frames are coveved in full. Members may select a more Tenses and frames)

expensive fame and pay a cost controlled price difference. One frame every 24 months

Lenses

Smglc vision, bifocal and 1eaticulat lenses are covered in full by "Covered - $20copay Refmbursement up to
the plan. Patients can choose glass or plastic lenses, a5 well as (one copay applies to both predetermined amount based
aversized lenses up to 61mm. Pink lens tints (for glare reduction) lenses and frames) on lenes type afier copay
are also covered in full, One pair every 24 months

Note: Additional pairs of prescription glasses and non-covered

lens options are discounted.

~ Coutact Leases: Members may obtain ¢ither eyeglasses of contact lenses, but not both.
Eicctve contact 1eases (ot medically necessary) miy be chosen | Covered —$105 applied to Ward contact lens fitung, eveluation

instead of spectacte lenses and 2 frume, and materials, member responsible for diffesence
Onoe svery 24 months
Therapeutic coatact lenses (medically necessary) Covered — $20 copay Reirabursement to 3210 afver
Note: i al from 4 320 copay, menibes
V;: Medically necessary contacts require pre-approy; _ e for
Once svery 24 months
Copays
« Eye exam $20 copay $20copayappligtocharge
™+ Frames andior lentes or medically necessary contact lenses A cormbined $20 copay Membeg responsible for
diffsrence betwsen approved
amount and provider's
e T charge, less 2 S20copay |
Dhens

mate of Michigen.

Bive Crosz Bluc Shisld of Mickigan snd Bl Care Network are non-profit corpersrions and im&aﬂmafnnm&mamnm%i&dmhﬂm'

Blue Vigion, SEPT 00



